

Nos. 19-1075 & 19-1292

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

E.F. TRANSIT, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INDIANA ALCOHOL & TOBACCO COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA (CIV. NOS. 13-1927 & 15-940)
(THE HONORABLE RICHARD L. YOUNG, C.J.)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
JAYNIE LILLEY
(202) 514-3542
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7321
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. Statutory Background | 3 |
| B. Facts and Prior Proceedings | 4 |
| C. District Court Decision on Remand | 6 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| Before Considering Questions of Preemption and the Application of the Twenty-First Amendment, This Court Should Ascertain Whether Monarch and E.F. Transit Would Acquire an Interest in Indiana Wholesale’s Liquor Permit by Performing the Contract for Transportation Services | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Page(s)

California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... 11

E.F. Transit, Inc. v. Cook,
878 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 5, 6, 9, 10

Granholt v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 3

Indiana Alcohol & Tobacco Comm’n v. Spirited Sales, LLC,
79 N.E. 3d 371 (Ind. 2017) 5, 8

Lebamoff Enter., Inc. v. Huskey,
666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Monarch Beverage Co. v. Cook,
861 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 4

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 3

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... 3

Statutes:

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994 (FAAAA):
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) 3, 5, 7

Ind. Code.:

§ 7.1-3-2-1..... 4

§ 7.1-3-7-1..... 4

§ 7.1-3-12-1..... 4

§ 7.1-3-18-2..... 4, 9

§ 7.1-5-9-3(b)..... 4, 8, 9

§ 7.1-5-9-6(a).....4, 8

Rule:

Ind. R. App. P. 64(A)..... 11
